
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Council Papers  

for consideration on 

 

 11 April 2006  
 
 

 



 

 
 



Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr A Uren  
Direct Dial: (01257) 515122 
E-mail address: tony.uren@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 6 April 2006  
 

Chief Executive: 
Donna Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 11TH APRIL 2006 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 11th April 2006 commencing at 6.30 pm for the 
following purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Declarations of Any Interests   

 
  Members of the Council are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

  Council Meeting held on 7 March 2006 – Confirmation as a correct record for 
signature by the Mayor. 
 

 4. Councillor R W Livesey - Resignation   
 

  The Mayor to advise Members of the resignation of Councillor Roger W Livesey 
(Councillor for Clayton-le-Woods North Ward) with effect from 14 March 2006. 
 

 5. Mayoral Announcements   
 

 6. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, 2004/05  (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

  Report enclosed 
 
Mr M Thomas and Mr G Kelly from the Audit Commission have been invited to attend 
the meeting. 
 
 
 



4 

 7. Development Control Committee  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

  General Report (enclosed) 
 

 8. Statutory Licensing Committee and Licensing and Safety Committee  (Pages 47 
- 48) 

 
  General Report (enclosed) 

 
 9. Audit Committee  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
  General Report (enclosed) 

 
 10. Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Panels  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
  General Report (enclosed) 

 
 11. General Purposes Committee  (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
  General Report (enclosed) 

 
 12. Executive Cabinet   

 
  a) Capital Programme Monitoring 2005/06 and 2006/07- Monitoring  (Pages 59 - 

80) 
 

   Report enclosed 
 

  b) Role and Membership of the Audit Committee  (Pages 81 - 90) 
 

   Report enclosed 
 

  c) Constitution of the Chief Executive's Performance Review Panel  (Pages 91 - 
92) 

 
   Report enclosed 

 
  d) Revised Local Development Scheme, 2006-2009  (Pages 93 - 100) 

 
   Report enclosed 

 
  e) General Report  (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
   Copy enclosed 

 
 13. Area Forum Pilots - Update Report  (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
  Report of Chief Executive (enclosed).  

 
 14. Housing Shadow Board - Replacement Member   

 
  To consider the appointment of a replacement Council representative on the Housing 

Shadow Board as a consequence of the recent resignation of Ex Councillor R Livesey 
 
. 
 



5 

 15. Questions asked under Council Procedure Rule 7 (if any)   
 

 16. To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council 
procedure Rule 8   

 
 17. Any other item(s) the Mayor decides is/are urgent   

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Chief Officers 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs M Gray (Mayor), Councillor M Wilson (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
K Ball, E Bell, T Bedford, A Birchall, T Brown, Brownlee, Mrs P Case, H Caunce, A Cullens, 
F Culshaw, M Davies, D Dickinson, Mrs D Dickinson, D Edgerley, A Gee, D Gee, P Goldsworthy, 
T Gray, H Heaton, C Hoyle, Miss I Iddon, M Lees, R Lees, L Lennox, R Livesey, A Lowe, 
M Lowe, P Malpas, T McGowan, Miss J Molyneaux, G Morgan, M Perks, G Russell, E Smith, 
S Smith, Mrs J Snape, R Snape, C Snow, J Walker, Mrs S Walsh, A Whittaker and J Wilson 

 
 

06.C.15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Buckley and Parr. 
 
 

06.C.16 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Member disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

06.C.17 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 24 January 2006 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

06.C.18 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor welcomed a delegation of Members and Officers from Wyre Borough 
Council who were attending the meeting to see how we debate and consider reports. 
 
The Mayor informed Members of the following: 
 
(a) A Ladies Luncheon - Women of Achievement be held at The Pines Hotel, on 

Tuesday, 16 March 2006. 
(b) A boat trip on Sunday, 19 March from 1.00pm to 5.00pm with 60’s music band 

‘Full Circle’. 
(c) An army event on Saturday, 25 March between 9.00am and 5.00pm in Astley 

Park. 
(d) A fashion show with Cameo held on Wednesday, 26 April at St Joseph’s 

Parish Centre. 
 
 

06.C.19 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 

The Chair of the Development Control Committee presented a report summarising the 
more significant proposals considered at a meeting of the Committee held on 14 
February 2006. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.20 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PANELS  
 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report summarising 
the principal matters discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



January 2006 and the Special meeting held on 16 February 2006 as well as a brief 
summary of the recent activities and matters discussed at meetings of the Customer, 
Community and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.21 ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHIEF OFFICER APPOINTMENTS PANEL  
 

RESOLVED - That the Special Committee for the Chief Executives Appointment 
be reconstituted as the Chief Officer Appointments Panel with the membership 
remaining the same with Councillors J Wilson (Chair), Ball, Mrs Case, Edgerley, 
Goldsworthy, Hoyle and R Snape. 
 
 

06.C.22 CORPORATE STRATEGY 2006/07 – 2008/09  
 

The Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance presented a report 
seeking approval of the draft Corporate Strategy for 2006/07 - 2008/09. 
 
The draft Strategy set out the Council’s vision, priorities and strategic objectives for 
the next three year period up to 2009 and identified a series of measures, targets and 
key proposals for delivery in 2006/07. 
 
The Strategy had been developed through a series of focus meetings and consultation 
sessions with Council Members, Officers and community groups to highlight the 
relevant issues raised during the Authority’s Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment and to report the adopted Community Strategy’s five priorities. 
 
The key projects identified in the draft Strategy had influenced the budget 
consideration for 2006/07, and progress on the achievements of the projects would be 
reviewed annually. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Corporate Strategy for 2006/07 and 2008/09 as presented 
be approved. 
 
 

06.C.23 PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT 2006/07  
 

The Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance presented a report 
seeking approval of the Performance Agreement for 2006/07. 
 
The aim of the Performance Agreement was to ensure delivery in 2006/07 of the key 
projects that will contribute to the achievement of the new priorities and strategic 
objectives identified in the Corporate Strategy for 2006/07 and 2008/09. 
 
While overall responsibility for each of the projects w
[...]
to consider newly available attendance facilities 
and the recent closure of a current polling place. 
 
RESOLVED - 1) That the following amendments to Polling Places be approved. 
���� Clayton-le-Woods and Whittle-le-Woods (Register 10B) 
 The substitution of Whittle Village Hall, Union Street for the current 

designated station at Whittle-le-Woods, Primary School, Preston Road. 
���� Clayton-le-Woods North (Register 11A) 
 The substitution of the current designated station at Clayton Youth and 

Community Centre, Manor Road by two stations at St Bede’s School (Old 
School), Preston Road and Clayton-le-Woods Primary School (Old 
School), Back Lane, Clayton-le-Woods. 

���� Chorley North East (Registers 6A and 6B) 
 The substitution of the current designated station and St Joseph’s RC 

Primary School, Railway Road, Chorley by a mobile station to be located 
on the car park between All Seasons Leisure Centre and the former 
Bentwoods Factory. 

 2) That the above new polling stations be designated as Polling Places 
for Chorley. 

 
 

06.C.26 GENERAL REPORT  
 

The Executive Leader presented a report summarising the more significant items of 
business dealt with at a meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 9 February 2006 
and a non-scheduled meeting on 23 February 2006. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Lennox declared an interest in relation to a question raised during the 
above item regarding the Housing Revenue Account reserves of £150,000 and the 
allocation of £100,000 for the replacement of soffits in HRA properties in the Longfield 
Estate, Coppull.  She remained in the meeting, but did not take part in the discussion). 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



 
 

06.C.27 STATUTORY REPORT ON THE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY FOR 2006/07 - 2008/09  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report to satisfy the provision of Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 requiring the Officer to report independently to Members 
on th
[...]
ommendations of the Capital Programme Board; 
  Exception Reports 
  (a) approval to a £6,500 increase to the Fleet Management System project budget to 

be funded from savings in other schemes; 
  (b) approval to the revised Housing Revenue Account programme as outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the attached report with the inclusion of the Cotswold House CCTV 
scheme within the 2005/06 Capital Programme, to be funded from restricted 
housing receipts; 

  (c) to defer consideration of the start of Phase 3 of the Chapel Street Enhancement 
Scheme, together with proposals for Phase 4 of the scheme, until a feasible 
Business Plan has been produced. 

 
  New Capital Schemes and Projects 
  (d) that a new scheme for “Pitch Drainage at Bishop Rawsthorne School” be placed 

in Category B of the 2006/07 Capital Programme, and that £19,944 from Section 
106 funding (from the Fairclough Homes, Jubilee Mill, Croston Agreement) be 
used as match funding for this project. 

 
 (2) to add the Job Evaluation system to the 2005/06 Capital Programme at a cost of 

£10,550, to be financed from the existing Job Evaluation Reserve. 
 
 (3) to agree the reduction of the 2005/06 Capital Programme to £10,541,950 as outlined in 

Appendix 1 to the attached report. 
 
 (4) to approve the addition of £112,490 for kerbside recycling expenditure to the 2006/07 

Capital Programme. 
 
 (5) to amend the 2006/07 Capital Programme by the slippage of £4,609,600 from 2005/06 

and the net reduction of £6,050 in the Other Changes column of Appendix 3 to the 
attached report. 

Agenda Item 12aAgenda Page 59



ADMINREP/92236LM  

 
 (6) to approve the Reserve List of Capital schemes to be considered for implementation in 

2006/07 being increased by £1,216,580 as presented in Appendix 4 to the attached 
report. 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR J WILSON 
Executive Leader 
 
 
AU 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 12aAgenda Page 60



 

 
 

CapProg0607-0809 
 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting 
[...]
 at 30/3/06 12,351,330 

Agenda Item 12a Agenda Page 62



Revenue Provision would be required as well as interest, so that the revenue cost in 
2007/08 would be around £10,000. 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
11. There are no direct human resource implications of the recommendations.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
12. That Executive Cabinet recommend to Council that the Job Evaluation system be added to the 

2005/06 Capital Programme at £10,550, to be financed from the Job Evaluation Reserve previously 
created. 

 
13. That Executive Cabinet recommend to Council that the Capital Programme for 2005/06 

be reduced to £10,541,950, as presented in Appendix 1. 
 

14. That Executive Cabinet recommend to Council the addition of £112,490 kerbside 
recycling expenditure to the 2006/07 Capital Programme. 

 

15. That Executive Cabinet recommend to Council that the 2006/07 Capital Programme be 
amended by the slippage of £4,609,400 expenditure from 2005/06 and the net reduction 
of £6,050 in the Other Changes column of Appendix 3. 

 
16. That Executive Cabinet recommend to Council that the Reserve List of schemes for 

consideration for implementation in 2006/07 be increased by £1,256,580, as presented in 
Appendix 4. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
17. The phasing of expenditure on schemes approved to be implemented during 2005/06 

needs to be updated on the advice of external consultants and the Council’s project 
managers. 

 
18. The Capital Programme for 2006/07 needs to be updated to take account of slippage and 

other changes to the phasing of schemes. 
 
19. The Executive Cabinet Panel on Waste Recycling Arrangements of 15 March 2006 has 

requested the inclusion of a budget for acquisition of kerbside recycling containers in the 
2006/07 Capital Programme. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
20. None. 
 
 
GARY HALL 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

[...]


role and membership of the Audit Committee in the light of new CIPFA guidance and 
recommendations contained with the Audit Commission’s Use of Resources assessment.  A 
copy of the report is attached for information. 

 
2. The new CIPFA guidance points to the Audit Committee’s role in monitoring the 

organisation’s overall governance arrangements, including risk management and tracking the 
implementation of recommendations.  In addition, the Audit Commission has suggested that 
Audit Committees should be independent of both the Executive and scrutiny functions. 

 
3. As a consequence, the Council has been advised to review the remit, composition, 

membership, training and reporting lines of its Audit Committee.  In the light of the new 
guidance, the Executive Cabinet has agreed to put forward the following recommendations 
for the Council’s approval. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Council is recommended to: 
 
 (a) adopt the new CIPFA model terms of reference for the Audit Committee; 
 
 (b) align the respective terms of reference of the Audit Committee and the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee to provide greater clarity of remit and avoidance of overlap; 
 
 (c) implement the actions necessary to ensure compliance with the new CIPFA guidance 

on Audit Committees; and 
 
 (d) consult the Audit Commission to determine the flexibilities that may exist in terms of the 

composition and membership of the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR J WILSON 
Executive Leader 
 
 
AU 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 12bAgenda Page 81



Agenda Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance 

Management Team 

Audit Committee 

Executive Cabinet 

21/03/06 

27/03/06 

30/03/06 

 

THE ROLE & MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
PURPOSES OF REPORT 
 

1. To evaluate the Council’s compliance with new CIPFA guidance on the composition and 
remit of Audit C
[...]
ned to fulfil 
their role.  

Partly 
compliant. 
 
 
 

General training was provided 
when the Committee was 
established in 2002 but this 
has not been repeated for new 
members and does not cover 
the roles and responsibilities 
now expected. 
 

The newly constituted Audit 
Committee should be 
appraised of the new terms of 
reference and training 
provided on the Committee’s 
wider governance, risk and 
control remit. 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 12b Agenda Page 87



CONCLUSIONS 

 
15. The Audit Committee has operated very effectively under its original terms of reference. 

However the new CIPFA Guidance stresses that the Committee now has a key role to 
play in monitoring the organisation’s overall governance arrangements, including risk 
management and performance and holding the Executive to account on these matters. 
It has a particularly important role in tracking the implementation of recommendations 
made by external and internal audit in these areas.  

 
16. This was recently endorsed by the Audit Commission in their Use of Resources report, 

whereby the Commission recommended the Council to “extend the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference to more clearly specify its risk and governance remit and to support this 
with more awareness training”. The Commission also recommended that the Audit 
Committee should be “independent of both the Executive and Scrutiny functions” 

 
17. There are therefore important issues to be resolved regarding the Audit Committee’s 

remit, composition, membership, training and reporting lines. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
18. That the Audit Committee remit, composition, membership, training and reporting issues 

identified above be addressed, by: 
 

(a) Adopting the new CIPFA model Terms of Reference for Audit Committees; 

 

(b) Aligning the respective Terms of Reference of the Audit and O&S Committees to 
provide greater clarity of remit and avoidance of overlap; 

 

(c) Implementing the actions necessary to ensure complianc
[...]
w constitute the performance 
review panel for the Chief Executive. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. That the Council be recommended to approve the constitution of a Chief Executive 

Performance Review Panel comprising the following cross-party Members:   
 Councillor J Wilson (Chairman) and Councillors K Ball, Mrs P Case, D Edgerley, P 

Goldsworthy, C Hoyle and R Snape. 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR J WILSON 
Executive Leader 
 
 
AU 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 12cAgenda Page 91



Agenda Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



ADMINREP/92239LM  

 

REPORT OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME, 2006-2009 
 
 
1. The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Development and Regeneration 

seeking endorsement of the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) to run from 2006 to 2009. 

 
2. Local Authorities are statutorily required to produce annual Local Development Schemes, 

which set out the planning documents to form the LDF and include a timetable of significant 
dates (ie ‘milestones’) to which the Council will be committed. 

 
3. A copy of the Head of Development and Regeneration’s report, together with the revised 

Local Development Scheme, is attached.  The most significant change to the current LDS is 
the introduction of the new Householder Supplementary Planning Document, together with 
alterations to the dates of a number of other listed documents. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. The Council is recommended to approve the draft revised Local Development Scheme for 

2006 – 2009 for submission to the Government Office for the North West for approval. 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A LOWE 
Executive Member for Development and Planning 
 
 
AU 
 
There are no background papers to this report. 

Agenda Item 12dAgenda Page 93



Agenda Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 
Head of Development and 

Regeneration 
(Introduced by the E
[...]
 are 
pertinent to Authorities.   

 
38. The Audit Plan has been structured around the following five principal sections: 
 Corporate Governance; 
 Risk Management; 
 Business Critical Systems; 
 Financial Management; 
 Contingency. 
 
Housing Stock Transfer Offer Document 
 
39. The Executive Cabinet received a report of the Head of Housing Services and gave approval 

to the Housing Stock Transfer Offer Document attached to the report. 
 
40. The Council are statutorily required to consult with all secure and introductory tenant whose 

homes will be transferred to the new landlord.  The offer document, which represents the 
Stage 1 Notice of the formal consultation process, sets out the Council’s promise to tenants 
of the consequences of transfer, and will form the basis of the legal agreement between the 
Council and Chorley Community Housing, the proposed new landlord, in respect of a positive 
ballot to transfer. 

 
41. The subsequent ballot of tenants is expected to commence immediately after the issue of the 

Stage 2 notice, and to run concurrently with that notice. 
 
Local Public Service Agreement – Progress 
 
42. We received and noted a report of the Head of Corporate and Policy Services on the 

progress towards the achievement of the 12 “stretch” targets contained within the Lancashire 
Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA) covering the period April 2003 to April 2006.  The 
Agreement aims to improve the life chances of young and older people through a partnership 
between the County Council, the 12 District Councils, the Government and other key 
partners. 

 
43. Attainment of the 12 targets will attract Performance Review Grant (PRG) from the 

Government.  The report summarises the performance in respect of each of the 12 targets 
up to the end of the third quarter (2005/06) and projected the estimated level of PRG. 

 
44. We were pleased to note that, overall, good progress is being made, with a predicted 

payment of the grant monies, in res
[...]
report outlining these recommendations will be 
presented to Council in November/ December 2006. 
 
 
Donna Hall – Chief Executive 
5th April 2006 

Agenda Item 13Agenda Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter, 2004/05
	AnnualAuditLetter200405

	7 Development Control Committee
	8 Statutory Licensing Committee and Licensing and Safety Committee
	9 Audit Committee
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Panels
	11 General Purposes Committee
	12a Capital Programme Monitoring 2005/06 and 2006/07- Monitoring
	CapitalProgMonitoringRept
	CapProgMonitoringApp1
	CaapProgMonitoringApp2
	CapProgMonitoringApp3
	CapProgMonitoringApp4

	12b Role and Membership of the Audit Committee
	RoleMembershipAuditCommitteeReport

	12c Constitution of the Chief Executive's Performance Review Panel
	12d Revised Local Development Scheme, 2006-2009
	RevLocalDevelScheme06to09Report

	12e General Report
	13 Area Forum Pilots - Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 11 April 2006 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 11 April 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs M Gray (Mayor), Councillor M Wilson (Deputy Mayor), Councillors 
K Ball, T Bedford, E Bell, A Birchall, T Brown, Brownlee, Mrs P Case, H Caunce, A Cullens, 
F Culshaw, M Davies, D Dickinson, Mrs D Dickinson, D Edgerley, A Gee, D Gee, T Gray, 
H Heaton, C Hoyle, Miss M Iddon, M Lees, R Lees, L Lennox, M Lowe, A Lowe, P Malpas, 
T McGowan, G Morgan, R Parr, G Russell, Mrs I Smith, S Smith, Mrs J Snape, R Snape, 
C Snow, J Walker, Mrs S Walsh, A Whittaker and J Wilson. 
 
 

 
 

06.C.31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Buckley, Goldsworthy, 
Miss Molyneaux, Perks and E Smith. 
 
 

06.C.32 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Edgerley, Lennox and Snow each declared a personal interest in relation to 
Minute 06.C.49, item 17(a) on the agenda relating to Housing Stock Transfer Offer 
Document. 
 
 

06.C.33 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 7 March 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct and signed by the Mayor, subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor Mrs I Smith in the list of Councillors present at the meeting. 
 
 

06.C.34 COUNCILLOR R W LIVESEY - RESIGNATION  
 

The Mayor advised Members of the resignation of Councillor Roger W Livesey 
(Councillor for Clayton-le-Woods North West Ward) with effect from 14 March 2006.  
Ex-Councillor Livesey had served on the Council for almost 3 years, having been 
elected in May 2003. 
 
 

06.C.35 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor informed Members of the following: 
 
(a) That Councillors Brownlee, Buckley and Parr were not seeking re-election and 

that this was their last Council meeting.  The Mayor along with the Executive 
Leader, Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group, Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group as well as Councillors R Snape and Bell, each spoke of their 
appreciation of the work of the three Members as well as Ex Councillor Livesey.  
Councillors Brownlee and Parr thanked Members and Officers for their help and 
assistance over the years. 

 
(b) A Fashion Show to be held at St Joseph’s parish Centre by Cameo on 

Wednesday, 26 April 2006.  Tickets were £4.00 including a 10% discount from 
any purchase at Cameo during May. 

 



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 11 April 2006 

(c) That Hoghton Parish Council were about to hold their 1000th meeting of the 
Council. 

 
 

06.C.36 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER, 2004/05  
 

The Council received from the Audit Committee their Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter for 2004/05 which summarised the conclusions on significant issues arising 
from the Commission’s audit and inspection of the Council. 
 
The Audit Commission District Audit or Relationship Manager attended the meeting 
and assisted Members consideration of the letter.  Members views and comments on 
the Audit and Inspection letter were received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter for 2005/06 be noted. 
 
 

06.C.37 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 

The Chair of the Development Control Committee presented a report which 
summarised the more significant proposals that had been considered at meetings of 
the Committee held on 6 March 2006 and 27 March 2006. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.38 STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND LICENSING AND SAFETY 
COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair of the Statutory Licensing Committee and the Licensing and Safety 
Committee presented a report which summarised the principal matters which had 
been considered at meetings of the Committee held on 8 March 2006. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.39 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

The Chair of the Audit Committee presented a report which summarised briefly the 
principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of the Committee held on 27 
March 2006. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND PANELS  
 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report which 
summarised briefly the principal matters that had been considered at a meeting of 
Committee held on 2 March 2006 as well as the ongoing work of the Community, 
Customer and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.41 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 11 April 2006 

The Chairman of the General Purposes Committee presented a report which 
summarised the business transacted at a meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 8 March 2006. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.42 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2005/06 AND 2006/07  
 

The Executive Leader presented a report on the progress of the 2005/06 Capital 
Programme and also seeking approval of a number of recommendations from the 
Capital Programme Board. 
 
RESOLVED – (1) That the following recommendations of the Capital Programme 
Board be approved: 
Exception Reports 
(a) approval to a £6,500 increase to the Fleet Management System project 

budget to be funded from savings in other schemes; 
(b) approval to the revised Housing Revenue Account programme as outlined 

in Appendix 1 to the submitted report with the inclusion of Cotswold 
House CCTV scheme within the 2005/06 Capital Programme, to be funded 
from restricted housing receipts; 

(c) to defer consideration of the start of Phase 3 of the Chapel Street 
Enhancement Scheme, together with proposals for Phase 4 of the scheme, 
until a feasible Business Plan has been produced. 

 
New Capital Schemes and Projects 
(d) that a new scheme for “Pitch Drainage at Bishop Rawsthorne School” be 

placed in Category B of the 2006/07 Capital Programme, and that £19,944 
from Section 106 funding (from the Fairclough Homes, Jubilee Mill, 
Croston Agreement) be used as match funding for this project. 

 
(2) to add the Job Evaluation system to the 2005/06 Capital Programme at a 
cost of £10,550, to be financed from the existing Job Evaluation Reserve. 
 
(3) to agree the reduction of the 2005/06 Capital Programme to £10,541,950 as 
outlined in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 
 
(4) to approve the addition of £112,490 for kerbside recycling expenditure to 
the 2006/07 Capital Programme. 
 
(5) to amend the 2006/07 Capital Programme by the slippage of £4,609,600 
from 2005/06 and the net reduction of £6,050 in the Other Changes column of 
Appendix 3 to the submitted report. 
 
(6) to approve the Reserve List of Capital Schemes to be considered for 
implementation in 2006/07 being increased by £1,216,580 as presented in 
Appendix 4 to the submitted report. 
 
 

06.C.43 ROLE AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

The Executive Leader presented a report reviewing the role and membership of the 
Audit Committee in the light of new CIPFA guidance and recommendations contained 
within the Audit Commission’s Use of Resources assessment. 
 
The new CIPFA guidance points to the Audit Committee’s role in monitoring the 
organisation’s overall guidance arrangements, including risk management and 
tracking the implementation of recommendations.  In addition, the Audit Commission 



COUNCIL 4  
Tuesday, 11 April 2006 

has suggested that Audit Committees should be independent of both Executive and 
Scrutiny functions. 
 
As a consequence the Council had been advised to review the remit, composition, 
membership, training and reporting lines of its Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – (1)  That the Council adopts the new CIPFA model terms of 
reference for the Audit Committee. 
 
(2)  That the respective terms of reference of the Audit Committee and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be aligned to provide greater clarity of remit 
and avoidance of overlap. 
 
(3)  That the Council implements the action necessary to ensure compliance 
with the new CIPFA guidance on Audit Committee. 
 
(4)  That the Council consults the Audit Commission to determine the 
flexibilities that may exist in terms of the composition and membership of the 
Audit Committee. 
 
 

06.C.44 CONSTITUTION OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
PANEL  

 
The Executive Leader submitted a report recommending the appointment of a 
Member Panel to be responsible for undertaking the performance reviews of the Chief 
Executive, as there was currently no formal performance review system in place for 
the Council’s Head of Paid Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the constitution of a Chief Executive is Performance Review 
Panel be approved, comprising the following cross-party Members: 
Councillor J Wilson (Chairman) and Councillors K Ball, Mrs Case, D Edgerley, P 
Goldsworthy, C Hoyle and R Snape. 
 
 

06.C.45 REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2006-2009  
 

The Executive Member for Development and Planning submitted a report seeking the 
endorsement of the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) to run from 2006-2009. 
 
Local Authorities were statutorily required to produce annual Local Development 
Schemes, which set out the planning documents to form the LDF and include a 
timetable of significant dates (ie ‘milestones’) to which the Council would be 
committed. 
 
The report pointed out the most significant change to the current LDS was the 
introduction in the proposed revised LDS of the new Householder Supplementary 
Planning Document, together with alterations to the order of a number of the other 
listed documents. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft revised Local Development Scheme for 2006-2009 
for submission to the Government Office for the North West be approved. 
 
 

06.C.46 EXECUTIVE CABINET GENERAL REPORT  
 



COUNCIL 5  
Tuesday, 11 April 2006 

The Executive Leader presented a report summarising the more significant items of 
business dealt with at meetings of the Executive Cabinet held on 9 and 30 March 
2006. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.47 AREA FORUM PILOTS - UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Chief Executive submitted a report on the feedback from the public at all three 
meetings of the pilot area forums.  The three sessions had been very positive and 
there was a good attendance overall. 
 
The report identified the key issues that had been raised by members of the public at 
all three meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

06.C.48 HOUSING SHADOW BOARD - REPLACEMENT MEMBER  
 

As a consequence of the resignation of Ex-Councillor R Livesey a replacement 
Council representative was required on the Housing Shadow Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Goldsworthy be appointed to the Housing 
Shadow Board. 
 
 

06.C.49 HOUSING STOCK TRANSFER OFFER DOCUMENT  
 

The Executive Leader presented a report seeking approval to the Housing Stock 
Transfer Offer Document. 
 
The Council were statutorily required to consult with all secure and introductory 
tenants whose homes would be transferred to the new landlord.  The offer document, 
which represented the Stage 1 Notice of the formal consultation process, set out the 
Council’s promise to tenants of the consequences of transfer, and would form the 
basis of the legal agreement between the Council and Chorley Community Housing, 
the proposed new landlord. 
 
The subsequent ballot of tenants was expected to commence immediately after the 
issue of the Stage 2 Notice, and to run concurrently with that Notice. 
 
RESOLVED – (1) That the Housing Stock Transfer Offer Document, be approved. 
 
(2)  That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Housing Services to 
make amendments to the text of the document which do not affect the 
substance of the offer, together with any factual corrections to the document 
arising from any changes to the composition of the Chorley Community 
Housing Shadow Board that may occur prior to publication. 
 
(Councillors D Edgerley, L Lennox and Snow each declared an interest in the 
above item and left the room during the discussion and voting). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL 6  
Tuesday, 11 April 2006 

 
Mayor 

 


